

No. 19-592

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN
WATER AGENCIES, NATIONAL MUNICIPAL STORMWATER
ALLIANCE, ASSOCIATION OF MISSOURI CLEANWATER
AGENCIES, MARYLAND MUNICIPAL STORMWATER
ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY
ASSOCIATION, VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL STORMWATER
AGENCY, AND WEST VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL WATER
QUALITY ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF SUPPORTING
PETITIONER'S WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE FIRST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ NOVEL AND INCORRECT APPLICATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND NPDES REGULATIONS THREATENS TO EXPAND THE OBLIGATIONS OF *AMICI*’S MEMBERS SIGNIFICANTLY. 10

 A. The Maryland Court of Appeals’ Decision Upends the Well-Settled Principle that Permit Obligations Apply Only to Discharges from Systems Owned or Operated by the Permittee 10

 B. The Maryland Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Inconsistent with How MS4s Are Designed and Operate. 13

II. THE DECISION COULD DIVERT CRITICAL PUBLIC DOLLARS TO PAY FOR PRIVATE POLLUTION AND SUBJECT *AMICI*’S MEMBERS TO NEEDLESS LITIGATION, ENFORCEMENT, AND CIVIL PENALTIES . . 18

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Cause MS4s to Divert Critical Resources from Existing Obligations 18

B. The Court of Appeals' Decision Could Subject <i>Amici's</i> Members to Additional Regulatory Scrutiny, Government Enforcement Actions, and Citizen Suits	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Littoral Soc’y v. EPA</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002)	7
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Blue Water Baltimore, Inc. v. Wheeler</i> , No. GLR-17-1253, 2019 WL 1317087 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2019)	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Lake County, Utah</i> , No. 2:16-cv- 0087 (D. Utah Feb. 2. 2016)	22
<i>W. Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 678 (N.D.W. Va. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. 2013)	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> (1972)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	6

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1365 23

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a)(1) 10, 12

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(b) 10, 12

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(ii) 15

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)(iii) 10

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(8)(i) 15

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(i)(C) 13

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(i)(D) 13

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(4) 14

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8) 10

40 C.F.R. § 122.32 14

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(e) 6

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC,
2018 Stormwater Utility Survey (2018),
https://www.bv.com/sites/default/files/2019-10/18%20Stormwater%20Utility%20Survey%20Report%20WEB_0.pdf 19, 20

Brief of Intervenors-Appellees Virginia Association of Municipal Wastewater Agencies, Maryland Association of Municipal Wastewater Agencies, and National Association of Clean Water Agencies, <i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) (No. 13-4079), 2014 WL 1652117	8
EPA, <i>Basic Information about Nonpoint Source Pollution</i> , https://www.epa.gov/nps/basic-information-about-nonpoint-source-nps-pollution	4
EPA’s Combined Sewer Overflow reduction policy, 59 FR 18688 (April 19, 1994)	21
EPA, <i>Guidance for Water Quality Based Decisions: The TMDL Process</i> (1991).	7, 8, 12, 13
EPA, <i>National Compliance Initiative: Keeping Raw Sewage and Contaminated Stormwater Out of Our Nation’s Waters (Update)</i> , https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/national-compliance-initiative-keeping-raw-sewage-and-contaminated-stormwater-out-our-0	21, 22
National Association of Clean Water Agencies, <i>Wet Weather Consent Decrees: Negotiation Strategies to Maximize Flexibility & Environmental Benefit, A Handbook for Utilities</i> (2016), https://www.nacwa.org/news-publications/white-papers-publications/wet-weather-consent-decrees	22

*National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water
Discharges*, 55 FR 47990 (1990) 5, 11

R. Raucher *et al.*, *Developing a New Framework for
Household Affordability and Financial
Capability Assessment in the Water Sector*
(2019), [https://www.nacwa.org/docs/default-
source/resources---public/developing-new-
framework-for-affordability-report-
\(final\).pdf?sfvrsn=dc1f361_2](https://www.nacwa.org/docs/default-source/resources---public/developing-new-framework-for-affordability-report-(final).pdf?sfvrsn=dc1f361_2) 18, 19
